

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

LABMD, INC.,)	
)	
PLAINTIFF,)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:14-CV-810-
)	WSD
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
DEFENDANT.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT FTC’S
CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	6
I. FTC’s Motion to Dismiss Fails Because This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	6
A. The Commission Has Issued a Final Determination Regarding the Scope of Its Jurisdiction to Regulate HIPAA-Regulated Entities.	6
B. District Courts Have Jurisdiction to Redress FTC Abuses.	11
C. FTC’s Test Supports Jurisdiction.....	14
D. FTC’s Ultra Vires Agency Action Is Reviewable Now.....	16
II. LabMD Is Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.....	21
A. LabMD Has Suffered Irreparable Harm By Having to Curtail Its Business Activities.	21
B. LabMD Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	24
1. FTC’s Statement of “Unfairness” Authority Is Boundless and Would Swallow All Existing Regulatory Regimes.	24
2. <i>Credit Suisse</i> Controls.....	26
3. FTC Has Denied LabMD Due Process.....	31
C. Both the Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of Issuing a Preliminary Injunction.....	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Brake Sys. v. Mineta,
357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)8

Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius,
775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 39, 40

Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC,
912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....36

Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC,
496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974) 17, 20

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902).....17

Barnes v. Zaccari,
669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012)33

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....33

Belton Elec. v. FTC,
402 F. Supp. 590 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....12

Boise Cascade Co. v. FTC,
498 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1980)12

Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC,
637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980)26

Carciari v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009).....27

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....34

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2012).....33

Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC,
475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)16

Coca-Cola v. FTC,
342 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....12

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 34, 35

Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billings,
551 U.S. 265 (2007)..... 26, 27

Direct Mktg. Concepts v. FTC,
581 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D. Mass. 2008).....18

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC,
488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980)12

Ethyl Corp. v. FTC,
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)26

Exxon v. FTC,
411 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Del. 1976)12

Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.,
339 U.S. 594 (1950)..... 9, 10

Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....36

Fla. Mach. & Foundry, Inc. v. OSHRC,
693 F.2d 119 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 37, 38

Franklin Fed’l Sav. Bank v. Dir. Office of Thrift Supervision,
 927 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1991) 8, 11

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. FTC,
 380 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1967)9

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....36

FTC v. Feldman,
 532 F.2d 1092 (7th Cir. 1976) 11, 13

FTC v. Standard Oil,
 449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 9, 17

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
 No. 13-1887 (ES) (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2014) 7, 30, 31, 38

Ga. Pac. Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994) 33, 34

Gary v. F.T.C.,
 526 F. App’x 146 (3d Cir. 2013)
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 476 (2013).....23

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....36

George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey,
 999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993)14

GMC v. FTC,
 No. C77-706, 1977 WL 1552 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 4, 1977).....12

Good v. Altria Grp., Inc.,
 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....19

Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.,
 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)39

Horizon Co. v. FTC,
 No. 76-2031, 1976 WL 1343 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 1976).....12

In re Bogese,
303 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2002)33

In re Int’l Harvester Co.,
104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 WL 565290 (FTC Dec. 21, 1984).....36

In re McWane, Inc.,
FTC Docket No. 9351, Opinion of the Commission (Jan. 30, 2014).... 33, 34
